NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-362

Date: July 6, 2007

Subject: NPA 331 to Overlay NPA 630 (Illinois)

Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-195,PL-357

General Description

On June 30, 1999 the Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) in Docket No. 98-0847, approved
an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 630 NPA. The 630 NPA serves a
portion of northern Illinois, including cities and communities such as Aurora, Elburn, Kaneville,
Lemont, Lisle, Naperville, Plano, Roselle, St. Charles, West Chicago, Wheaton and Yorkville.
The new 331 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 630
NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 331 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start of permissive 1+10-digit dialing - July 6,2007

End of permissive dialing and start of

mandatory 1+10-digit dialing 12:01 AM Central October 7, 2007

Earliest new NPA central office code

activation date - October 7,2007

The unique implementation intervals provided by the Commission required all NXX codes to be
assigned from the 630 NPA before assignments could be made from the 331 NPA. The last
available 630 NPA-NXX code was assigned on June 27, 2007. On March 16, 2007, NANPA
notified the ICC regarding the status of the 630 NPA with only two remaining codes available
for assignment to comply with at least a thirty-day notice prior to the assignment of the first code
from the 331 NPA. On July 6, 2007, NANPA notified the ICC that the first code was assigned
from the new 331 NPA. This date serves as the start of a ninety-day permissive dialing period
and allows service providers to notice their customers.

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 1 plus 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1 plus 10-digits. After the
permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1 plus 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 1 plus 10-digit dialing conversion date
for customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

Maps of the 630/331 NPA overlay are attached. Since NXX information may change over time,
please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com or the Local Exchange Routing Guide
(LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the LERG
and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at
732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1 plus 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the
630 and 331 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 331 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks. The test number to verify the routing to the new 331 NPA is 331-
330-0331 and will be available until November 6, 2007. A recorded announcement will indicate
that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 630 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.




Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Michael Inendino Access One 312-441-9969 mikei@accessoneinc.com
Jennifer Markunas Access One 312-441-9665 jmarkunas @accessoneinc.com
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Barry Sager BitWise / Omnilec 309-689-0711-ext Barry.sager@omnilec.com
5054
Stacie Houghton Cbeyond 678-424-2463 Stacie.houghton@cbeyond .net
Kevin Shannon CIMCO 630-691-9199 kshannon@cimco.net
Deb Papenbrok CIMCO 630-691-9298 dpapenbrok@cimco.net
Scott Schuman Cingular-AT&T 847-765-6181 Scott.a.schuman@cingular.com
Wes Jackert Cingular-AT&T 626-818-7275 Weston.jackert@cingular.com
Mildred Griffin Globalcom 312-893-1136 mgriffin@global-com.com
Roger Wurster Globalcom 312-893-0294 rwurster @global-com.com
Dan Meldazis Level 3 Comm 312-895-8272 Dan.meldazis @level3.com
Leslie Miklos Level 3 Comm 724-743-9656 Leslie.miklos @level3.com
Cindy Nulty McLeodUSA 319-790-2180 Cindy .nulty@mcleodusa.com
Penny Compton Mpower Comm 702-310-4378 mcompton@mpowercom.com
Liz Jacobs Mpower Comm 702-310-4646 ljacobs@mpowercom.com
Jami Perez PacWest 209-926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com
Pat Maroney Sprint Nextel 913-762-4236 Pat.k.maroney @sprint.com
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 773-444-5460 Natalie.mcnamer@T-Mobile.com
Iffath Fatima U.S. Cellular 773-399-4249 Iffath .fatima@uscellular.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @usamobility.com
Debra Gooden Verizon Business 972-729-6855 Debra.gooden@verizonbusiness.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3364 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Kelly Faul X0 Comm 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo0.com
Marlon Brown XO Comm 972-578-6552 Marlon.brown@xo0.com
Bob Salvo YMAX 908-806-2784 Robert.salvo@ymaxcorp.com
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